To replace Article 7, A, entitled "Authorized Share capital" of the articles of association by the following text: 
“The Board of Directors is authorized to increase on one or more occasions, the Company’s share capital within 
the limits set by the law in particular by issuing convertible bonds and subscription rights, up to a maximum 
amount of seventeen million five hundred and ninety seven thousand six hundred and fifty seven euros 
(17,597,657.00 EUR). 

The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to use this authorization for the following operations:  

- Capital increases or issuance of convertible bonds or subscription rights where the sharehold-
ers' preferential subscription right is limited or cancelled;

[...]

communication made by “ l’Autorité des services et marchés financiers » pursuant to which the Company 
has been seized of a public takeover bid to increase, the Company’s share capital, within the strict con-
dition of article 607 of the Companies Code for a maximum complementary amount of  seventeen million 
five hundred and ninety seven thousand six hundred and fifty seven euros (17,597,657.00 EUR) and for a 
period of three (3) years as from the publication of the General Meeting’s decision of 16 May 2019 in the 
Belgian Official gazette.  

The Board shall have the right to limit or waive the preferential subscription rights of shareholders within